

No. 08-1521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OTIS MCDONALD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
CLARK M. NEILY III*
ROBERT J. McNAMARA
901 N. Glebe Rd.
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Blacks And Whites Desperately Needed Judicial Protection Of Their Right To Keep And Bear Arms During Recon- struction, But They Never Got It	4
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Does Not “Incorporate” The Second Amendment— It Protects The <i>Pre-Existing</i> Right To Arms From State And Local Govern- ments	7
III. The Privileges Or Immunities Clause Aimed To Eliminate Constructive Ser- vitude By Protecting The Rights Most Incompatible With It	10
IV. Interpreting The Privileges Or Immu- nities Clause According To Its Original Public Meaning Would Clarify And Im- prove The Court’s Individual Rights Jurisprudence	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baltimore & O. R. Co. v. Baugh</i> , 149 U.S. 368 (1893).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	3, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	10
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838).....	18
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	7, 8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. IV.....	9
Second Amendment, U.S. Const. amend. II	7, 9, 12
Thirteenth Amendment, U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 1.....	1, 10, 14
Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Due Process Clause, U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	9
Equal Protection Clause, U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	9
Privileges or Immunities Clause, U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS</i> (1998)	5, 13
Bernard H. Siegan, <i>ECONOMIC LIBERTIES AND THE CONSTITUTION</i> (1980)	8
Christopher G. Tiedeman, <i>THE UNWRITTEN CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES</i> (1890).....	16
Clark M. Neily III, <i>The Right to Keep and Bear Arms in the States: Ambiguity, False Modesty, and (Maybe) Another Win for Originalism</i> , 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y ___ (forthcoming Dec. 2009).....	16
David E. Bernstein, <i>ONLY ONE PLACE OF REDRESS</i> (2001).....	13, 14
David T. Hardy, <i>Original Popular Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment as Reflected in the Print Media of 1866-1868</i> , 30 Whittier L. Rev. 695 (2009).....	6, 12
David N. Mayer, <i>The Jurisprudence of Christopher G. Tiedeman: A Study in the Failure of Laissez-Faire Constitutionalism</i> , 55 Mo. L. Rev. 93 (1990)	16
House Ex. Doc. No. 80, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	6
Jacobus tenBroek, <i>EQUAL UNDER LAW</i> (1965).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Oxymoron Reconsidered: Myth and Reality in the Origins of Substantive Due Process</i> , 16 Const. Comment 315 (1999).....	8
John Harrison, <i>Reconstructing the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1385 (1992).....	13
John Hart Ely, DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST (1980).....	9
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part I: “Privileges and Immunities” as an Antebellum Term of Art</i> (Legal Studies Paper No. 2009-29) (August 2009), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1457360	13
Michael Kent Curtis, NO STATE SHALL ABRIDGE (1986).....	9
Nelson Lund, <i>The Second Amendment and Original Meaning Jurisprudence</i> , 8 Preview 392 (2008).....	9
Richard Aynes, <i>Ink Blot or Not: the Meaning of Privileges And/Or Immunities</i> , 11 J. Const. L. 1295 (2009).....	9, 10
Stephen P. Halbrook, FREEDMEN, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AND THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS, 1866-1876 (1998).....	5
Tinsley E. Yarbrough, MR. JUSTICE BLACK AND HIS CRITICS (1988).....	17
